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1L

Introduction

Facility Support Services, LLC (FSS) was contracted by Martinez, Couch &
Associates, LLC (MCA) to petform a limited scope hazardous materials survey of 13
Chetwood Street in Milford, Connecticut (the “Site”). The purpose of this inspection was to
identify the presence of asbestos, PCBs, lead paint and mold in certain building materials,
proposed for renovation/demolition, damaged by the October 2012 Tropical Storm Sandy
under the Connecticut Department of Housing (DOH), Community Development Block

Grant — Disaster Recovery Owner Occupied Recovery and Rehabilitation Program. SR

FSS utilized best industry practices to identify all suspect materials associated with
the structures. Any material that has not been identificd during this inspection or discovered
during demolition activities must be presumed to be hazardous until such time that samples

of the matetial can be collected and analyzed.

Mold

FSS conducted a visual inspection of mold growth within the residence on April 9,
2015. No visible mold growth was observed in any pottion of the residence. Tn addition, the
residence was not sealed from the outside air. Testing for mold in the interior air would not
provide useful information about mold growth in the residence and was therefore not

conducted.

Asbestos

FSS conducted a limited scope asbestos inspection and bulk sampling on April 9,
2015 of suspect building materials that are proposed for renovation/demolition. The
inspection was conducted by Michael DiFabio, a State of Connecticut licensed Asbestos
Inspector. Mr. DiFabio’s Connecticut Asbestos Tnspectors license is provided in Attachment

A.

The following suspect materials were indentified during the inspection:

Upstairs Floor Underlayment

Upstairs Joint Compound

Outside Styrofoam Paper (Fronting and Backing)
Tar Paper Beneath Wood Siding Shingles

¢ & & ©°

1 Facility Support Services, LLC
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IV.

This asbestos inspection was performed in accordance with the EPA, NESHAP
regulations for building renovations and demolition, 40 CFR Part 61, Amended 11/20/1990.
The bulk asbestos samples collected during this inspection were delivered under full chain of
custody and analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc., via EPA/600/R-93/116. This is currently
the approved FPA test method, which uses Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM). EMSL
Analytical, Inc. is an accredited asbestos laboratory (NVLAP # 200700-0) and is a State of
Connecticut approved public health laboratory for asbestos analysis. Copies of the laboratory

analytical results can be found in Attachment B of this report.

Laboratory results have revealed that the asbestos content of the tested materials are
below the 1% required to confirm a material as asbestos containing.

PCBs
Following an inspection of building materials proposed for renovations, one
suspected PCB-containing materials was identified:
s Siding Tar Paper
Copies of the laboratory analytical results can be found in Attachment C of this report.

Laboratory results have revealed that the PCB content of the tested material is below
the 1 ppm required to confirm a material is regulated for PCBs.

Lead

The subject residential structure was built prior to 1978 (in 1910) and therefore the
likelihood that lead painted surfaces are present is increased. As a residential structure built
prior to 1978 the removal of lead painted materials where a child under 6 is housed, or may
visit, would trigger the EPA Renovation, Repair and Painting (RRP) rule. Furthermore,
adherence to the requirements of The Lead-Safe Housing Rule (US Department of Housing
and Urban development, HUD) are stipulated by the Connecticut Department of Housing
(DOH) as part of the Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery Owner

Occupicd Recovery and Rehabilitation Program.

A building wide XRF inspection was conducted by Maureen Monaco of Gilberto
Lead Inspections, LLC (Gilbertco) utilizing a RMD LPA-1 X-Ray Fluoroscope Spectrum

2 Facility Support Services, LLC
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VI.

Analyzer. Appendix E contains the Lead Inspection Report. The findings of the
investigation determined that the following tested surfaces were positive for lead based paint
(>1.0 mg/em®):

Living Room Window Header
Living Room Ceiling 2x4
Bathroom Ceiling 2x4
Kitchen Ceiling 2x4

¢ Kitchen Wall 2x4

o Exterior wall (Side 3)

Non-Intact Materials

A copy of the Gilbertco Lead Inspection Report is provided in Appendix D.
Following the HUD Lead-Safe Housing Guidelines, non-intact materials should undergo
interim measures to abate the hazard. All materials tesied positive for lead based paint

are identified as defective/non-intact.

Demolition Materials

When toxic wasles are land disposed, contaminated liquid may leach from the waste
and pollute ground water. Toxicity is defined through a laboratory procedure called
the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) (Method 1311). The TCLP helps
identify wastes likely to leach concentrations of contaminants that may be harmful to human
health ot the environment. There are no areas that tested positive for lead (regardless of

intactness) that ate proposed for demolition.

Conclusions & Recommendations

When the structute is renovated, all removed debris should be sent to an approptiate
landfill for final disposal following all appropriate regulations. Any work involving lead-
containing paints should be conducted under the EPA’s RRP Renovation, Repair and
Painting Rule. Any material discovered during renovation activities which have not been
included in this survey must be presumed to contain asbestos, lead and PCBs until such time

that the material can be evaluated and sampled.

Asbestos - No asbestos containing matetials (>1% asbestos) were identified in materials

proposed for renovation or demolition.

PCBs - No PCB-containing matetials were identified in proposed demolition materials.

3 Facility Support Services, LLC
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Mold - FSS conducted a visual inspection of mold growth within the residence. No visible
mold growth was observed in any portion of the residence. No air sampling for mold was
conducted during this inspection due to the lack of a seal from the outside air. Although
there were no visible signs of mold within the residence, FSS recommends that a mold
treatment be applied to all first floor exposed building materials up to the flood line. A

precautionary mold treatment plan for building materials should be developed.

Lead - Following the HUD Lcad-Safe Housing Guidelines, the non-intact/defective areas
should undergo interim measures to abate the hazard. The following areas were non-

intact/defective as well as testing positive:

Living Room Window Header

¢ Living Room Ceiling
¢ Bathroom Ceiling

¢ Kitchen Ceiling

o Kitchen Wall

e Exterior wall (Side 3)

There are 1o areas that tested positive for lead (regardless of intactness) that are proposed
for demolition. No further consideration for disposal of hazardous levels of leachable

lead in the demolition debris is required for this project.

4 Facility Support Services, LLC
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Print Lookup Details

Page 1 of |
ap 48
s iy
“_’ﬂ‘gszﬁ ™ State of Connectiout
[N ‘:&;ﬁba o
Lookup Detall View
Name
Name
MIKE V DIFABIO
License informatlon
Jookup
License Type License Expiration |Granted  [License License i icensure Actlons or
YP®  Inumber  |Date Date Name Status Pending Charges
Asbeslos Consultant- | 898 121312015 02126/2015  |MIKEV ACTWVE None
Inspectot DIFABIO

Generated on: 272672015 3.16.39 PK

https://www.elicense.ct .gov/Lookup/Pri ntLicenseDetails.aspx?cred=1268244&contact=1 5. 2126/2015
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EMSL Analytica!, nc. EMSL Order: 241501421
29 Narth Plains Highway, Unit# 4, Wallingford, CT 06482 CustomerlD: F8S93
PhonefFax  203-284-5048 / (203) 284-5978 CustomerPO:

hittp:fhsreny, EMSL.com waliinafordlab@iemsi.com ProjectiD:

(Ate: Michael DiFabio Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fac - (200) 2484409
Analysis Date:  4/16/2015
Collested:

Hamden, CT 06517
22214-45 CHETWOOD-5010

\_Project:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Ashestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibreus % MNon-Fibrous % Type
22214-040901A Upstairs floor Brown 99% Cellulose 1% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
241501421-0001 underlayment Fibrous
Homogeneous
22214-040901B Upstairs floor Brown 99% Cellulose 1% Mon-fibrous {other} None Detected
241601421-0002 underlayment Fibrous
Homogeneous
22214-040801C Upstairs floor Brown/Black 98% Cellulose 2% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
241501421-0003 undertayment Flbrous
Homogeneous
22214-040902A Upstairs Joint White <1% Cellulose 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
241501421-0004 compound Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
22214-040002B Upstalrs Joint White 45% Ca Carbonate None Detected
241501421-0005 compound Non-Fibrous 55% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneols
22214-040002C Upstairs joint White 50% Ca Carbonale None Datected
2415014210006 compound Non-Fibrous 50% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
22214-040903A Outside styrofoam  Brown/Black 95% Cellulose 5% Nen-fibrous (other) None Detected
paper (fronting and  Fibrous
241501421-0007 backing) Homogensous
22214-040203B Outside styrofoam  Brown/Black 95% Cellulose 5% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
paper (fronting and  Fibrous
241501421-0008 backing) Hormogeneous
Analysi(s) W
Kristin Lopez (6) Gileria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager

Lauren Brennan (6) or other approved signatory

EMSL maintalns Bability Imited to cost of anafysis. This repost relates onty 1o the samples reported and may net be reproduced, except In ful, without wiilten approval by EMSL. ERSL bears no
responsibifity for sample colection activilies of analytical method imitations. Interpretation and use of test zesults are the rosponsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the chiant to claim
produc] certificalion, approvel, of endorsement by NVLAP, NIST of any agency of the federal govemnment.  Hon-fiable oranically bound matedals present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL
recommends gravimedric reduction prior to analysis, Samples recehed in good condition unless otherwise no‘ed. Estimated accuracy, preclsien and uncerainty data available upon request. Unless
requested by The client, buliding materials manufactured with multipte layers {i.e. linoteum, waftboard, &lc.) are repored as a single sampls, Reporting limit is 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Anahtical, fnc. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 2007000,

[ Initial repart from 04/17/2015 08:31:55

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 4/17/2015 8:31:55 AM 4 1



EMSL Analytical, Inc. EMSL Order: 241501421

28 North Plalns Highway, Unit # 4, Walllngford, CT 06492 GustomerID: FS593
PhonelFax  203-284-5848 / (203) 284-5078 CustomerPO:
hiip:hwany EMSE com wallinpfordlab@emsl.com ProjectiD:
U
Attn: Michael DiFabio Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax y ff;’?’) 24584409%
2685 State Street Received: /10715 8:20
Analysis Date:  4/16/2015
Cotlected:

Hamden, CT 06517
| Project:  22214-15 CHETWOOD-5010

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Asbhestos
Sample Description Appearance %  Fibrous o, Non-Fibrous o, Type

22214-040303C Outside styrofoam  Brown 97% Cellulose 3% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
paper {fronting and  Fibrous

241501421-0009 backing} Homogeneous

22214-040904A Ter paper bensath  Black 65% Cellulose 35% Non-fibreus (other) None Detected
wood siding Fibrous

241501421-0010 shingles Homogeneous

22214-040904B Tar paper beneath  Black 80% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
wood siding Fibrous

241501421-0011 shingles Hommogeneous

22214-040904C Tar paper beneath  Black 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
wood siding Fibrous

241501421-0012 shingles Homogeneous

Analyst(s) W

Kiristin Lopez {8) Glofa V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager
Lauren Brennar (6) or other approved signatory

E#4SL maintafas Habllity Fmited to cost of anafysis. This report relates only io the samples reporled and may nol be reproduced, except in full, without writlen approval by EMSL. EMSL bears o
responsitiity for sample coection activities or analytical methed limitations, Interpretation and use of test results are the respensibliity of the client. This reporl must not be used by the client fo claim
product cartification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal govemment. Non-fiable organtcally bound malerials present a problem matixand therefore EMSL
recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received In good condiion unless othenvise noted. Estimated accurasy, precision and uncertainty data available upon reguest. Unless
Tequesied by tha cient, bulding materials manufactured with nauttiple Sayars {1 8. linoleum, walboard, elc.) are raported as a single sample, Reporting limit ls 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analyticat, lac. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 200700-0,

[ Initial report from 04/17/2015 08:31:55

—

Test Report PLM-7.268.9 Printed: 4/17/2015 8:31:55 AM 43 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.




OrderiD: 241501421 :
EMSL Analytical, Inc.

Asbestos Chain of Custody 29 Nortn Plains iy, Unit 4
EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

Wallingford, CT 06492

st anavvTIOAL e, 94150 1 4h, P“ONE " (203) 284-5948
T &L AX: (203) 284-5978

Company Nare ; F 3¢ty Support Services, LLC. EMSL Customer ID:

Street; 2685 State Street Gity; Hamden 'StatelProvince: ©T
ZipiPostal Code; 96517 [ country: United States | Telgphon #: 203-288-1281 fFax#

Report To (Name): Michaet Difablo Please Provide Results: || Fax| [Z]€mail

Emall Address; Mdifablo@fssteam.com Purchase Order: 3
Project Name/Number: 234 15 theharnd ~ e S0l 0} EMSL Project 1D {intemal Use Only):

U.5, State Samples Taken: CT CT Samplos: [} Commaerciat/Taxabla
EMSL-8iii to: [2] Same L) Diffarent « 11 g to s Differont roté Instructicas In Comments**
Third Parly Billing requites wrillen aulfionizalion from third paily i
Turnaround 1ime (1A1) Options* — Please Check :
_ ] ] 72 Hour 86 Hour I Z11Waok [ [] 2Week
“For TER A 3 fr theowugh 6 h, Tiease 8

T ehend [0 sehevide. \Thera fs 8 fveium chargs for  FHour YER AHERA or EPA Level Il TAY., Youwil ba asked lo s
an aetharization form fo this sarvice. Analysis completad in accardance with EAMSL 's Terms and Conditions Jocated in the Analytical Prico Guide.

;g ResidantlaTax Exempt

,,,,,,,,,,,, {L16Hour

PCM = Alr [Cleheck If samples are from NY | TEM - Alr Ir [_14-4.5hr TAT (AHERA only) IEM- Dust
[ ntosH 7400 [C1 AHERA 40 CFR, Part 763 Cluicrovac - ASTM D 5755
] wi OSHA Bhr. TWA [J NIOSH 7402 [CWipe - ASTM D480

LM - Bulk {reporting lmit [] EPA Levelll [ Garpet Sonication (EPA 600/J-93/167)
@PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 (<1%) [ 1s0 10312 SolliRock/Vermiculite*
[(TJPLM EPA NOB (<1%) TEM - Bulk [pim CARB 435 - A (0.25% sensilivity)
Polnt Count CITEM EPANOB (dr CARB 435 - B (0.1% sensitiity)
[ 400 (<0.25%) 11000 (<0.1%) [CINYS NOB 198.4 {non-friablo-NY) [CJTEM CARB 435 - B (0.1% sensitivity)
Point Count wGravimetric [IChatfield SOP [1TEM CARB 435 - C (0.01% sensitivily)
[ 400 {<0.25%) [C]1000 (<0.1%) [ITEM Mass Analysis-EPA 600 sec. 2.6 |[_1TEM Qual. via Filtratlon Technigue
] NY$ 198.1 (frable In NY) TEM - Waler: EPA 1002 5&5@%{@" ;’fﬁ;ﬁfﬁiﬂgﬂﬂ,};ﬁgﬂg&w
(] NYS 198.6 NOB (non-friable-NY) Flbers »10pm  [{Waste [“Drinking | Other: L
% :ﬁsﬁg&gzﬁyﬁ) All Fiber Sizes []Waste DDnnkmg D |

:

[JChock Far Positive Stop - Clearly identify Homogeonous Group l Flltar Pora Slzo {Alr Samplo :

Samplors Namo; /1 i dhae miﬁ‘-bf 4] Samplers Signature; AL e
Volume/Area {Alr) Date/Time
5 Sample# Samplo Description HA #i {Bulk) Sampled
2 H-010q . e '
oAl Vishars Clove unleslayren |
01 | |
ol Vo |
OXA ~
C);)_B, U?&*ﬁirs '3‘0;“?' C{)Mpodf\ b2 *
03¢ ~V
CEA’ Cbl-s; LYS 5}71(;;&&1#1 Pag e (F“ﬁﬂh"ﬁ ﬂné?m’fi‘_"‘j\ o ’ I
Cliont Samplo # (s): ,»-ff"" O - _0HY Total #of Samples: 12>
Relinquished (Client): /V Date: L{/ID / !‘o time: G- 3O
Received {Lab): o Date: _ e iy H _—
Comments/Speaclal Instructions: ' u e sl |
i g!.r B x ‘d ”ri” U
Centredocd Drpiueined - Asbesta CRC - RO - HARTA Q,. JU ! A
Page 1 of _<"" pages X 7 77 (3 o
) T 200 |
e S N T L e

Page 1 Of 44 2




OrderiD: 241501421

Asbestos Chain of Custody
EMSL Order Number {Lab Use Onfy):

EMSL Analylical, Inc.
20 North Plains Hwy, Unit 4

Wallingford, CT 06492

EMEL AHALYTICAL, 1HG. e o 1o PHONE: (902) 284-5948
ARG + FRSRT Y RAISIR . L/ b gl
o ZaToUl%el FAX: (203) 284-5978
Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary If needed for additlonal sample {nformaﬂan
Volume/Area (Air) Date/Time
Sample # Sample Dascription HA # (Bulk) Sampled

2 ol O

038 Oursire Shyipbam Paper (Fruahioy a2 Buckivg) |

03t _
ouA | Tl Qupel Benecth Blood iy Shivsles
ouB

\
oM ¢ v

*Comments/Special Instructions:
BilTo Faodity Suppad Sentods, 1L, 2685 Stata Bheet, Hamaen, G, L6347, Urited States
Aienton: Kichela Viarengo Phone: 203-286-1281 Emal marengolLissieam.com Purchase Ordern

i

Page 9" of ; pages

Covegtad Doourint - Ashenios COG - R - 1002014

Page 2 Of 45 2
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ATTACHMENT C

PCB LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984

Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 3779952
_ e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com
COMPLTT ENVIROSMERTAL ESITH, .
Client; Mr, Mike DiFabio
Facility Support Services
2685 State Street
Hamden, CT 06517

Analytical Report
CET# 5040282

Report Date:April 17, 2015
Project: 15 Chetwood St, Milford
Project Number: 22214

Conneclicut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachussetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York Certification: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

[ Pagetofo |
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CET # : 5040282
Project: 15 Chetwood 8¢, Milford
Project Number: 22214

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 4.6°C.
This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
Siding Tar Paper 5040282-01 Solid 4/09/2015 04/10/2015
Client Sample ID Siding Tar Paper
Lab ID: 5040282-01
PCBs by Soxhlet Analyst: 8J
Met : EPA 2ZA X .
ethod: EPA 808 Matrix: Solid
Result RL Date/Time
Analyle (ng/kg(As (mg/kg{As Dilution  FPrep Method Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
Rec)) Rec))
PCB-1016 ND 20 4 EPA 3540C BSDI312  04/13/2015 04/17/2015 11:24
PCB-1221 ND 20 4 EPA3540C  B5DI312 0471372015 04/17/2015 11:24
PCB-1232 ND 20 4 EPA35406C  BSDI3I2 04/1372015 04/17/2015 11:24
PCR-1242 ND 2.0 4 EPA 3540C BSD1312 04/13/2015 04/17/2015 11:24
PCB-1248 ND 50 4 EPA 3540C B5D1312  04/13/2015 041772015 11:24
PCB-1254 ND 5.0 4 EPA 3540C B5DI1312  04/13/2015 412015 11:24
PCB-1260 ND 0.80 4 EPA3540C  BSDI312 0471372015 04/17/2015 11:24
PCB-1268 ND 0.80 4 EPA3540C  BsDI3l2 0413/2015 04/17/2015 11:24
PCR-1262 ND 0.80 4 EPA3540C  BSDI3I2  O#13/2015 04/17/2015 11:24
Surrogate: TCMX 89.0 % 50- 150 B5D1312  04/13/2015 04/17/2015 11:24
Surrogate: DCB 2% 50- 150 B5DI3I2  04/13/2015 04/17/2015 11:24
Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-0984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 9 _l
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CET # : 5040282
Project; 15 Chetwood St, Milford
Project Number: 22214

QUALITY CONTROL SECTION

Batch B5D1312 - EPA 80824

Result RL Spike Source % Ree RPD
Analyte (mglkg (As (mg/kg (As Level Result % Ree Limits RPD Limit Notes

Rec)) Rec))
Blank (B5D1312-BLK1) Prepared: 4/13/2015 Analyzed: 4/14/2015
PCB-1016 ND 0.20
PCB-1221 ND 0.20
PCB-1232 ND 0.20
PCB-1242 ND 0.20
PCB-1248 ND 0.20
PCB-1254 ND 0.20
PCB-1260 ND 0.20
PCB-1268 ND 0.20
PCB-1262 ND 0.20
Surrogate: TCALX 76.% 50150
Surrogate; DCB 131 30-150
LCS (B5D1312-BS1) Prepared: 4/13/2015 Analyzed: 4/14/2015
PCB-1016 0,773 0.20 1.000 773 50-150
PCB-1260 0.963 0.20 1.000 96.3 50- 150
Surrogate: TCMX 75.8 50-150
Surrogater DCB 128 50-150
Duplicate (B5D1312-DUP1) Seurce: 5040282-01 Prepared: 4/13/2015 Analyzed: 4/15/2015
PCB-1016 ND 20 ND 50
PCB-1221 ND 20 ND 50
PCB-i232 ND 2.0 ND 50
PCB-1242 ND 2.0 ND 50
PCB-1248 ND 2.0 ND 50
PCB-1254 ND 2.0 ND 50
PCB-1260 ND 0.30 ND 50
PCB-1268 ND 0.80 ND 30
PCRB-1262 ND 0.80 ND 50
Surrogate! TCALY 74.3 50150
Surrogate: DCB 72.8 50150

Complete Bnvironmental Testing, Ine.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 066135 « Tel: 203-377-9984 + Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com r Page 3 of 9 I
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CET # : 5040282
Project: 15 Chelwood St, Milford
Project Number: 22214

Batch 85D1511 - EPA 8082A

Result RL Spike Source % Rec RPD
Analyte (ng/L) (ug/L) Level Result % Rec Limits RPD Limit  Notes
Calibration Check (85D1511-CCV1) Prepared: 4/15/2015 Analyzed: 4/14/2015
PCB-1016 971 1,000,000 97.f 80 - 120
PCB-1260 1140 1,600.000 114 80-120
Surrogate: TCMX 249 50+ 150
109 50-150

Surrogate: DCR

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT Q6615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com [ Page 40f9 I
50




CET # : 5040282
Project: 15 Chetwood St, Milford

Project Number; 22214

Batch S5D1605 - EPA 80382A

Result RL Spike Source % Rec RPD
(ug/L) (ug/L) Level Result % Ree Limits RPD Limit  Notes

Analyte

Calibration Check (85D1605-CCVE) Prepared: 4/16/2015 Analyzed: 4/15/2015

PCB-1016 907 1,000.000 90.7 80- 120
PCB-1260 930 1,000.000 91.0 80-120
Surrcgate: TCMX 243 56150

76.8 50- 150

Surrogate: DCB

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com l Page 5 of 9 I
51




CET #: 5040282
Project: 15 Chetwood St, Milford
Project Number: 22214

80 Lupes Drive
Stratford, CT 06615

Internal Standard (IS)
Surrogate Recovery

Continuing Calibration
Batch

ND
RL
Dilution

Duplicate

Result

Spike Level

Matrix Spike Result

Matrix Spike Dup

Matrix Spike % Recovery
Matrix Spike Dup % Recovery
RPD

Blank

LCS % Recovery

Recovery Limits

cC

Flags:
H-
L-
B-
P-
#-

Connecticut Laboratory Certification PHO116
Massachussets Laboratory Certification M-CT903

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 + Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax; 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

Tel: (203) 3779984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
email: cet] @cetlabs.com

DS EE ERVIAOKHENTRL JESTING, ING.

Quality Control Definitions and Abbreviations

An Analyte added to each sample or sample extract. An internal standard is used to monitor retention
time, calculate relative response, and quantify analytes of interest.

The % recovery for non-tarer organic compounds thal are spiked into all samples. Used to determine
method performance.

An analytical standard analyzed with each set of samples to verify initial calibration of the systen.
Samples that are analyzed together with the same method, sequence and lot of reagents within the same
time period.

Not detected

Reporting Limit

Multiplier added to detection levels (MDL) and/or sample results due to interferences and/or high
concentration of {arget compounds,

Result from the duplicate analysis of a sample.

Amount of analyte found in a sample.

Amount of analyte added to a sample

Amount of analyte found including amount that was spiked.

Amount of analyte foun in duplicate spikes including amount that was spike.

% Recovery of spiked amount in sample.

% Recovery of spiked duplicale amount in sample.

Relative percent difference between Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate.

Method Blank that has been taken through all steps of the analysis.

Laboratory Control Sample percent recavery. The amount of analyte recovered from a fortified sample.
A range within which specified measurements results must fall to be compliant.

Calibration Verification

Recovery is above the control limits

Recovery is below the control limits

Compound detected in the Blank

RPD of dual column results exceeds 40%

Sample result too high for accurate spike recovery.

New York Certification 11982
Rhode Island Certification 199

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
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CLT #: 5040282
Project: 15 Chetwaood St, Milford
Project Number: 22214

Questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely,

David Ditta
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits,

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the faboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPI} between the sample and the sample duplicate is high, Sample Homogenity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

#C1. The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uneertainty is
associated with the reporied value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

#F|- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control litits, Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

#[2. The Laboratory Contral Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Tnitial Calibration, This isa non-directional bias.

All results met standard opetating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

Complete Envirenmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
samptle before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at the specified detection limit
All amalyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposcd of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 v www.cetlabs.com I Page 7 of 9 J
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CET #: 5040282
Project: 15 Chetwood St, Milford
Project Number: 22214

CERTIFICATIONS
Certificd Analyses included in this Report

Analyle Certifications
EPA 80824 in Soil
PCB-1016 CT,NY
PCB-1221 CITNY
PCB-1232 CTNY
PCB-1242 CTNY
PCB-1248 CT,NY
PCB-1254 CINY
PCR-1260 CTNY
PCB-1268 CT
PCB-1262 CT
EPd 80824 in Solid

PCR-1018 CINY
PCR-1221 CINY
PCB-1232 CTNY
PCB-1242 CLNY
PCB-1248 CINY
PCB-1254 CINY
PCB-1260 CTNY
PCR-1268 CT
PCB-1262 CT

Complete Envizonmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Descriplion Number Hxpircs
CT Connecticut Public Health PH{N16 69/30/2016
NY New York Cenification (NELAC) 11982 64/01/2015

Complete Environmental Testing, Ine.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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5040282 1.-. Volatile Soils Only:
_ Date and Time in Freezer
~————  CHAIN OF CUSTODY [Cient_
* COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC. CET:.~ ,
;i i M Al
80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984 ?ﬁ»ﬂﬁ é.ﬂ.ﬁﬂ& Organics etals {check all that apply) >&&o:& :m_<9m .
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 877-9952 s | (eheskone) 5 g
e-maik cet! @cetlabs.com DWeDriakig |88 - = |= ol ]
Bottle Request e-mail: bottleorders @ cetlabs.com et | P i3 m m gl |z m 21, ,wn 2 W., g 2 S
Sample . Solis alig | z|o|o|2|2 Elo|E 22|22 Tls S\|=
Sample ID Depths | ollection | e AR R EREEB A EEEHEREE E 5
(Units) Umﬂmﬁﬂammﬂwﬁ %mzwuwmwmwmewemwﬁﬂm 22
mq..ksu TJul Papel 4/405 | S A A i
PRESERVATIVE {(Cl-HCI, N=HNOs, S~HzS04, Na~-NaOH, C=Cacl, 0-Other) .
CONTAINER TYPE (P-Plastic, G~Glass, V-Vial, O-Other) M \
Soil VOBs Only (MeMeOH  B=ST, W=Water Fa yZFY mnmsowms ~
\.\n ‘oc_mmmm\.\.. DATETIME \ NOTES:
/ / i
mm:zoca:mo BY:
wN: . Project Information
Client / Reporting Information Projoct Contact_[nSV1 4 quumc 2 PO#
Company Name Projoct: |& Chedriced S+, Projoct #: 22y
Coellity Suppelt Sefviees Lic - = "
Addrass : Location: XN i ~ \P A‘ml (o] Collector(s): \\\ i V. mmv -
%&W Shedte Sfeeet o = Qaac &[S 01 Stte Specific (MSASD) - CIRCPPkg”  L1DQAW®
E&.}m o o657 DataRepot RPDF [ EDD - Specly Format O Other
ReportTor Emal RSR Reporting Limits (checkone) [J GA  [1@B  [ISWP = other _IFEM
Michael DiFobio 3%}@, Lio@ Eeivan 607 Laborstary Certficgon Noeded (Gheck one) EQ  ON  OW a maA
Phone # i Tamp, cvo: et - Evidence'of - il
263~ Wkw.m —124f " Receipt:- ya4 " Cooling: < N“ sheer i OF i
* Additional charge may apply. ™ TAT begins when the samples are received at the Lab and all issues are resolved. TAT for samples ,.momzma after 3 p.m. will start on the next business day. REV. 0614



ATTACHMENT D

LEAD REPORT
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LEAD BASED PAINT INSPECTION
REPORT OF FINDINGS
OF:

15 CHETWOOD STREET
MILFORD, CONNECTICUT

DATE:
APRIL9, 2015

PREPARED BY:
GILBERTCO LEAD INSPECTIONS LLC
287 MAIN STREET
ANSONIA, CONNECTICUT 06401
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LEAD INSPI

“LEAD BASED PAINT SPECIA

April 9, 2015
Job 040915

Michael DiFabio

Facility Support Services, LLC
2685 State Street

Hamden, Connecticut 06517

Re: Lead Paint Inspection- 15 Chetwood Street, Milford, Con

Gilberico Lead Inspections LLC performed a limited XRF inspection !

based paint at 15 Chetwood Street, Milford, Connecticut. The inspe
Facility Support Services in response to planned renovations to the site

Department of Housing Community Block Grant Disaster Recovery Prog]

The site inspected consisted of a three story, single family home built abg
vinyl sided with vinyl replacement windows except for the rear bedroot
has been removed. The interior has been gulted and original painted wg

supports remain in place, It was vacant at the time of inspection.

In accordance with the Manufacturers Specifications, the RMD LPA-1
the “Quick” assaying mode. This enables the equipment 1o accurately
result is “Positive”, above the 1.0 mg/ecm2 action level or “Negative”,
regardless of precision or operator bias. In accordance with the above
mg/cm2 through 1.1 mg/cm2 are considered “Inconclusive”, meaning

GILBERTCO

ECTIONS, LLC

LIST”

necticut

or the presence of lead
ction was requested by
by State of Connecticut
ram,

ut 1910, The exterior is
n. Some exterior siding
jod ceilings, beams and

Analyzer was used in
determine whether the
below the action level
puidance, values of 0.9
e value level of lead in

paint was so close to the 1.0 mg/em2 action level that further analysis by XRF would not result
in a “Positive” or “Negative” answer. Only laboratory analysis of the ppint film can determine
actual values in this range. Chip sampling of inconclusive was not included in the scope of this
report, therefore, any results above 0.9 mg/cm? are considered positive. Results are arranged
floor plan style with the substrate and condition noted. Orientation of rogms places side ‘one’ as

street side, with side ‘two’ to the left, side ‘three’ opposite, and wall *fqg

were tested in a clockwise pattern.

ur’ to the right. Rooms

287 Main Street
Ansocnia, CT 06401
203-732-2615 - FAX 866-437-8191
Toll Free in CT Only5 §-800-959-2985




In regards to the above mentioned property several lead based paint hagards were identified. A
lead based paint hazard is “any condition that causes exposure from leadicontaminated dust, lead
contaminated soil, or lead-contaminated paint that is deteriorated o present in accessible
surfaces, friction surfaces, or impact surfaces that would result. in|adverse human health
effects...”. (The Residential Lead Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act qf 1992 — Title X).

Abatement of leaded surfaces may include enclosure measures as described in HUD Guidelines,
Chapter 12, subsection III Enclosure Methods. Caulked and sealed seams of rigid encapsulants
are effective abatement techniques.

Post abatements inspection should include reoccupancy testing for lead ih dust.

Please feel free to call if any questions arise,

VAL LA Z Pt Petn D

Maureen Monaco

Director of Operations

Consultant Contractor #270

Lead Inspector Risk Assessor #1172
Lead Abatement Supervisor #2383
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AGENCY:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER:
TEST DATE:

REQUIREMENTS:

INSTRUMENTATION:

REPORT MEDIUM:

CALIBRATION:

OPERATORS CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and capabilities that this rd
lead content of the surfaces tested In this report on this date.

“Decees N e 9/ 5 ho

CERTIFICATION
LEAD IN PAINT RESULTS

GILBERTCO LEAD INSPECTIONS LLC
287 MAIN STREET
ANSONIA, CONNECTICUT 06401

15 CHETWOOD STREET
MILFORD, CONNECTICUT

040915
APRIL 8, 2015

CHAPTER 7, HUD GUIDELINES
LEAD INSPECTION- SURFACE BY SURFA

LPA-1 SERIAL NUMBER L7-643 (PROTE(
FLUOROSCOPE SPECTRUM ANALYZER
(XRF) COBALT 57 SOURCE

MG PB/CM2 {MILLIGRAMS OF LEAD
PER SQUARE CENTIMETER)

TO MEASURE LEAD K-SHELL EMISSIONS.

FACTORY CALIBRATED WITH HUD APPR
REFERENCE STANDARDS. CALIBRATION
CHECKED HOURLY AS RECOMMENDED
MANUFACTURER

LEAD CONSULTANT CONTRACTOR-CC2]
LEAD tNSPECTOR RISK ASSESSOR- IR 11
LEAD ABATEMENT SUPERVISOR- 2383
LEAD PLANNER/PROJECT DESIGNER -2
MT(ASCP})- BS- Medical Technology
CLS- Clinical Laboratory Scientist

LE

S

OVED
FIEED

port reflects the true

\
J,

60



15 Chetwood Street, Miiford, Connecticut

0§

Ah

April 9, 2015
Reading { R #Room |Side!Component Member {Condition [Substrate [Color mg/ecm?2 [Decislon
i : ] [
_ i - 1 P
1 | 999 [Calibration | | | ] 1.1 |okay
2 l999|catibration | i | 1 1 |okay
__ 3 | 999 |Calibration | : ! 1 |okay
4 1 |Living Rm 2 |wall 2%4 Defective |Wood white 0.2 |Negative
5 1 |Living Rm 2 wall 2%4 .Defective {Wood white 0 |Negative
6 1 (Living Rm 2 Wall -Ipost Defective |Wood green 0.1 |Negative
7 11 [UingRm | 2 [Wall |24 Defective Wood 0 INegative

Negati;re

11 | 1 [tvingRm | 3 |wall | |Defective |Dry wal 0.3
| 12 1 iLivingRm 4 jWall | ___|Defective |Wood green 0 iNegative
| 13 1 |Living Rm 4 |Post post Defective |Wood | igreen 0 |Negative
‘ | | ~
14 2 |Bathroom 4 |Post ipost Defective |Wood white 0 |Negative
15 | 2 iBathroom 4 |Window [Rgt casing |Defective |Wood | white -0.3 |Negative
16 2 iBathroom 4 ‘Wall | |Defective iWood green 0

£3wall ald. 2 Positlve .,
26 ] 3 | 3 {wall 2x4 Defective |Wood | |black -0.1 |Negative
27 3 iKitchen 13 wall 2x4 Defective [Wood white -0.2  |Negative

| : ;
28 | 4 |FrontBR | 1 Window  Sill Defective |Wood | -white 0 |Negative
29 4 |Front BR 1 Window iRgt casing  |Defective |Wood white 0 |Negative
30 4 |Front BR 1 Window Apron Defective 'Wood white -0.3 |Negative
31 4 [FrontBR . 1 [Wall Defective |Dry wall |white -0.3 |Negative
32 | 4 |[FrontBR | 2 |wall Defective |Dry wall |white -0.3 |Negative
33 4 |Front BR 3 wall Defective |Dry wall 'white -0.2 |Negative
34 4 |FrontBR | 4 iwall iDefective ‘Drywall |white -0.1  |Negative
35 : 4 |FrontBR . 4 |Ceiling ) Defective |Drywall |white -0.5 |Negative
36 ! 4 |FrontBR " 1 |Baseboard | Defective |Wood white -0.1 |Negative
37 4 |Front BR 1 |Floor Defective |Wood | [N/A -0.4 |Negative

! | } .

38 | 5 [Bathroom | 2 :Door _liftjamb iDefective {Wood | [N/A 0.1 |Negative
39 5 |Bathroom 2 iDoqg IRgthsing Defective |Wood | N/A | -0.1 |Negative
40 | 5 |Bathroom 2 {wall | ‘Defective [Drywa)l |N/A | -0.1 |Negative

Glibertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959=2985
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15 Chetwood Street, Milford, Connecticul

April 9, 2015

41 5 [Bathroom 3 iwall ; Defective |Drywalll [N/A 0 INegative
42 5 |Bathroom ! 4 Wall ; Defective |Dry walll (N/A -0.1 iNegative
43 5 |Bathroom = 1 :Wall | Defective |Dry walll [N/A -0.4 |Negative
| 44 | 5 |Bathroom ' 1 iCeiling : Defective |Dry walll |N/A 0 |Negative
45 | 6 |[RearBR | 1 |Door Defective |Wood | |N/A 0.1 iNegative
46 6 |RearBR 1 [Door ‘Rgt casing  |Defective |Wood N/A -0.2 iNegative
47 | 6 [RearBR ' 1 Door \Lft jamb Defective |Wood N/A -0.1 iNegative
48 : 6 |RearBR S 1 wall Defective |Drywalll |N/A 0.2 INegative
49 | 6 iRearBR ! 2 ;wall Defective |Drywalli |N/A -0.2  |Negative
50 : 6 !RearBR 3 wall Defective [Dry walll |N/A -0.3 |Negative
| 51 : 6 :RearBR 4 Walb | iDefective |Dry wall [N/A -0.3 |Negative
52 6 {Rear BR 3 |Basehoard 'Defective |Wood N/A 0.1 |Negative
53 i 6 ,RearBR 3 |Window Silt iDefective |Wood N/A 0.1 |Negative
54 | 6 |RearBR 3 {Window  |Sash Defective 'Wood | IN/A -0.1 |[Negative
55 6 |Rear BR 3 |Window Rgtcasing  iDefective jWood N/A -0.2 |Negative
56 | 6 RearBR | 3 [Window Apron ‘Defective |Wood N/A -0.1 |Negative
| 57 6 'Rear BR I_aiiWail iDefective |Wood gold 0.3 |Negative
58 | 6 iRearBR | 4 ICloset Door_ iDefective |Wood | |white . -0.2 [Negative
59 6 :Rear BR | 4 iCioset Door Casing jDefective |Wood white -0.1 |Negative
60 6 |RearBR 4 iCloset Wall :Defective {Wood | |white 0.2 |Negative
61 6 |Rear BR . 4 |Closet Shelfsup,  |Defective jWood white 0  [Negative
62 7 |Exterlor 1 ‘ivﬁbor Lft casing Defective iWood white -0.4 |Negative
IDret:e'ctllrve Wood Negative
" ptasid W) agie
. o {Defective !Wood Negative |

66 | 999 |Calibration i : 1.1 |okay

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06501 1-800-959=2985
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